Tennessee Department of Transportation

PUBLIC MEETING
May 24, 2018

Celebrating 27 Years of Réporting Excellence!
Sandy Andrys, LCR, RPR, RMR
Associate Reporter

Chattanooga (423)266-2332 Jackson (731)425-1222
Knoxville (865)329-9919 Nashville (615)595-0073 Memphis (901)522-4477
www.elitereportingservices.com




© o0 N o o0 b~ w NP

e e =
A W N B O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI ON

Dekal b County Public Meeting
State Route 56 Reconstruction

May 24, 2018
5:00 p.m

Dekal b County Community Conpl ex
712 S. Congress Boul evard
Smthville, Tennessee 37166

Elite Reporting Services
www. el i t ereportingservi ces.com
Sandra Andrys, LCR, RPR, RMR
Chat t anooga, Tennessee 37402
(423) 266- 2332

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17:16: 21


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

M5. FLYNN: Everybody, thank you-all for
com ng out tonight. Wlcone to this neeting, the
Desi gn Public Meeting.

W are going to be tal ki ng about several
projects along State Route 56 in DeKal b and Warren
Counti es.

My name is Jennifer Flynn. ['mwth the TDOT
Community Relations Ofice in Chattanooga, and we
real |y appreciate everybody com ng out.

I'"d I'i ke to acknow edge Senator Mark Pody.
Thank you, Senator, for com ng up. Representative
Terri Lynn Weaver and Representative O ark Boyd,

t hank you-all for comng out. | know you-all have a
neeting to get to pretty quickly.

What we are going to do tonight, this is
Robert Rodgers, he's with our Project Devel opnent
Division. He will be giving a short Power Poi nt about
the separate projects and tell you how to get your
comments in. And then after that, we'll have a short
guesti on- and- answer sessi on.

And after that we will break and you can | ook
at the plans and talk to the court reporter and, you

know, just get one-on-one comments and ask specific

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17
17
17:
17
17:
17
17
17:
17
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:

16: 24
16: 25
16: 30
16: 31
16: 33
16: 37
16: 38
16: 41
16: 43
16: 45
16: 48
16: 52
16: 55
16: 58
16: 59
17:01
17:05
17:08
17:10
17:13
17:15
17: 18
17:22


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

guestions if you want to.

And with that, I"'mgoing to turn it over to
Robert Rodgers with our Project Devel opnent Division
for the Power Point.

MR. RODGERS: Thank you, everyone, for
bei ng here tonight.

|"ve got a snmall PowerPoint I'd like to
show you-all explaining -- we are actually here
toni ght presenting three projects to you.

The first oneis in -- well, let ne --
first off tonight we are going to have the fornal
presentation. Then we'll have a question-and-answer
sessi on and open house |like we were just doing a
coupl e of m nutes ago. You can wander around, see
t he pl ans.

W have representatives here tonight.
Everybody has got one of these gold nane tags on, so
I f you have sone questions about the plans, you can
ask them We are | ooking to get your feedback.

W have a court reporter over here. You
have your comment cards as well, and we'll have a
guesti on- and- answer session where you can ask
questions of us.

The purpose of this neeting is to discuss

t he proposed i nprovenents along 56, |let you | ook at

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17
17:
17
17
17:
17
17:
17
17
17:
17
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:

17:26
17:28
17:30
17:33
17:35
17: 37
17: 38
17: 40
17: 45
17: 48
17:53
17:55
18: 01
18: 03
18: 06
18: 07
18: 09
18: 14
18:19
18:22
18: 24
18: 26
18: 28
18: 30
18: 38


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

the project plans we have here tonight, both the
col or on the overhead maps, and al so the plan sets,
and then get your comments through, |ike |I said,
either the question and answer or the court reporter
or the conment cards.

This neeting is a little unusual. W
don't usually present three projects at one neeting
out of ny office. The reason we are doing that is we
do not have a signed federal docunent yet, so we are
di splaying the full corridor for you.

The corridor starts at 287 in Warren
County and cones up to the DeKalb County Ii ne.

That's one of our projects. It's these handouts
over -- it's those color presentations on the wal
over there.

Then the second project is fromthe
county line up to State Route 288. W have sets of
pl ans directly behind nost of you-all over here.

And then we have the third project, which
goes from 288 on up into East Bryant Street, which is
over here to ny right on the wall.

The reason for this, like | said, is we
are currently discussing the environnental docunent
with the FHWA to get their approval of our plans for

devel oping this corridor.

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17
17:
17
17
17:
17
17:
17
17
17:
17
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:
17:
17
17:

18: 43
18: 45
18: 53
18: 56
18:59
19:01
19: 04
19: 09
19:13
19:17
19:20
19: 26
19: 28
19: 32
19: 34
19: 36
19: 39
19:43
19:48
19:50
19: 54
19: 59
20: 01
20: 07
20: 12


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

This is the first project right here.
Like | said, it starts at the -- just south of 287
and it goes all the way up to near the DeKal b County
l'i ne.

This project, we have five phases that a
proj ect goes through. The first phase is the
pl anni ng phase, which is conplete for this.

W are currently in what we call the
envi ronnment al phase where we coordinate with the
Federal Hi ghway Adm nistration on our proposed plan
of inprovenent for the corridor

After we conplete that phase, we'll nove
into the design phase. That's where | usually get a
project, where we'll do design plans, figure out
exactly how nmuch right-of-way we need to acquire for
t he project.

And when we get that project to that
poi nt where we have got sone plans ready, we'll be
back with our normal design public hearing, although
we'll probably -- well, we may have it here or we may
have it sonewhere down in Warren County when we have
t hat neeti ng.

If you have a comment about that section
of road tonight, that is the top Iine on the coment

card that you have got. All three projects are

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17:20: 19
17:20: 21
17:20: 25
17:20: 28
17:20: 33
17:20: 35
17:20: 38
17:20: 40
17:20: 41
17:20: 44
17:20: 48
17:20: 49
17:20: 54
17:20: 57
17:21: 01
17:21: 03
17:21: 08
17:21: 10
17:21: 12
17:21: 16
17:21: 20
17:21: 22
17:21: 25
17:21: 27
17:21: 31


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

listed on there. So that's what you see circled and
hi ghlighted in yellow there.

If that's what you want to tal k about or
wite a comment about, just circle that so they wll
know whi ch one of the three projects we're | ooking
at .

Qur proposed plan of inprovenent for that
route at this tinme is three lanes wide. It will have
one | ane each direction and a continuous center turn
| ane, except where we have side roads where it wll
just becone a left-turn | ane.

South of 288 it will have four-foot
shoul ders, but as it gets to the other side of 288,
it wll have ten-foot shoulders on it.

And that portion of the road is being
done along the existing roadway line. W are not
novi ng over to one side or the other.

The second project we have tonight is
fromthe DeKalb County line up to 288. This project
has conpl eted the right-of-way phase. W have bought
all of the right-of-way we need to build this road.
W are getting ready to enter the construction phase
for this project.

If you have a comrent on this project,

that is the second line in the project descriptions

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17:21: 35
17:21: 38
17:21: 40
17:21: 42
17:21: 45
17:21: 47
17:21:50
17:21: 53
17:21:56
17:22: 00
17:22: 04
17:22: 06
17:22: 09
17:22:12
17:22: 17
17:22: 19
17:22:22
17:22: 28
17:22: 31
17:22: 38
17:22: 42
17:22: 47
17:22: 49
17:22: 56
17:22:58


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

on the comment card. You can circle that and we'l|l
know whi ch section of the road you are wanting to
tal k about.

The proposed plan of inprovenent for the
road at this tinme is two twelve-foot |anes each
direction with twel ve-foot shoul ders on either side.
There will be a left-turn lane at all of the county
roads.

This is half of the proposed four-I|ane
di vided. Sone of you may renenber us being here and
tal ki ng about this before.

W are going to build one side of the
proposed four-lane road. W are going to build it in
such a way that all of the intersecting county roads
and driveways wll be at their final finished
| ocati on.

And then in the future when we cone back
to put in the other two | anes, we won't have to do
any nore work on driveways or county roads, except
where we are going to be -- where they are crossing
where the two | anes are going to go. So we have set
it up so that we mnimze the work that's necessary
to do when we cone back and put in the other two
| anes.

And you can al so see, when you are

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17:23: 00
17:23: 03
17:23: 06
17:23: 08
17:23: 11
17:23: 16
17:23:19
17:23: 23
17:23:25
17:23: 27
17:23:30
17:23: 34
17:23: 35
17:23: 38
17:23: 40
17:23: 44
17:23: 45
17:23: 47
17:23:50
17:23: 55
17:24: 01
17:24: 03
17:24: 06
17:24: 09
17:24: 10


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

| ooki ng at these color drawi ngs in the back, nost

pl aces you can actually see the existing road off to
one side, and then, of course, the two -- the
proposed road is in yellow and green off to the other
si de.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: What wi I | happen
to that old roadbed where you are not using it?

MR. RODGERS: Were we are not using it
where it is close -- where we are close to the
exi sting road where side roads are crossing it or
driveways are crossing it, we will scarify -- what we
call scarify, obliterate, topsoil and seed it. And
that's to destroy any visual cues to drivers who are
crossing the road that this is a place I want to
turn. W don't want anybody turning down that old
r oad.

There may be a couple of |ocations that
we wll leave a portion of the old road in to give
peopl e access to their land right now.

| can't remenber for sure on that, but if
you see a spot where it seens |like the old road is
|l eft in place, that will be so sonebody can access a
driveway that's down it or sonething |like that.

kay. And then here is the third

project. And this is the first public informtion

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17:24: 13
17:24: 17
17:24: 21
17:24: 25
17:24: 28
17:24: 31
17:24: 33
17:24: 37
17:24: 38
17:24: 38
17:24: 41
17:24: 44
17:24: 48
17:24:52
17:24:54
17:24: 58
17:24:58
17:25: 00
17:25: 04
17:25: 08
17:25: 11
17:25: 14
17:25: 17
17:25: 22
17:25: 27


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

nmeeting we are having on this one. It has three
typical sections on it, but it goes, |like you can
see, fromjust south of 288 all the way up to East
Bryant Street.

This project is also -- all the
right-of-way is bought for this project.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: | would like to
correct you there. It's not bought --

MR RODGERS: Are there sone in
condemmation or there's some we are stil
negoti ati ng?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Not hi ng.

MR. RODGERS:. Not hi ng?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Not hi ng.

MR. RODGERS: Not hi ng has been bought for
this project?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  You bought a | ot
of it, you haven't bought mne. |'ve got 27 acres |
can talk to you about.

MR. RODGERS: Gkay. Well, we'll be
glad --

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: So you do not own
the right-of-way, let nme just tell you.

MR. RODGERS:. All right. There may be

sonme individual tracts that we are still buying.

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17:25:30
17:25:33
17:25: 38
17:25: 42
17:25: 43
17:25: 46
17:25: 49
17:25:50
17:25:52
17:25: 54
17:25: 57
17:25: 58
17:25:59
17: 26: 00
17:26: 01
17:26: 03
17: 26: 04
17:26: 05
17:26: 08

17:26: 09
17:26: 10
17:26: 12
17:26: 13


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

We'll talk to you about that in a little bit. After
the presentation we'll be glad to talk to you about
t hat .

But the right-of-way is substantially
conplete, I would say, and we are getting ready to
nove into the construction phase on this project in
t he near future.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: What do you cal
future?

MR. RODGERS. The future for this right
now is the winter season of 2018-2019. That is when
we plan on -- that is right now when we plan on
letting it to contract. That would nean construction
woul d start in earnest in the spring of 2018 (sic).

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: |s that confirnmed?

MR. RODGERS:. That is our current
schedule right now And it is scheduled for -- right
now it is scheduled for the Decenber 2018 letting.

W do have pernmts --

M5. FLYNN. Let Robert -- could you
please et himfinish the presentation, then we'l|
get the question-and-answer --

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: |If he'll tell the
truth.

M5. FLYNN. Well, then when you ask your

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

10

17:26: 17
17:26: 19
17:26: 21
17:26: 25
17:26: 27
17:26: 29
17:26: 31
17:26: 35
17: 26: 36
17:26: 36
17:26: 38
17:26: 43
17:26: 48
17:26: 52
17:26: 59
17:27:00
17:27: 01
17:27: 05
17:27: 11
17:27: 14
17:27: 16
17:27:18
17:27: 19
17:27:21
17:27: 22


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

guestion in the m crophone and state your nane it

will be in the official record, okay?
Ckay, Robert.
UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Ckay. |I'll ask

the question, but it's on the map now. You need to
sit down.

MR. RODGERS. Ckay. |If your comment is
on this section, then that is the bottomline of the
conment card.

This road, |like | said, has three
separate cross-sections on it, just like the project
to the south where the finished plan is a four-I|ane
di vi ded hi ghway.

We'll be building two of the future four
| anes right now. That cross-section goes up to
Vaughn Lane, to just a little south of Vaughn Lane.
W will have turn |anes.

In one or two areas they are extended
t hree-| ane sections because we have got sone
I ntersecting crossroads on other sides that one side
or the other didn't allow us to narrow it down and
come back up in tine.

From Vaughn Lane to just north of Mbrgan
Branch we will be building a three-lane section right

now, one | ane each direction, with a conti nuous

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

11

17:27: 24
17:27: 27
17:27: 29
17:27: 29
17:27: 32
17:27: 35
17:27: 37
17:27: 40
17:27: 42
17:27: 46
17:27: 49
17:27: 54
17:28: 00
17:28: 01
17:28: 03
17:28: 08
17:28: 13
17:28: 15
17:28: 17
17:28: 19
17:28: 22
17:28: 25
17:28: 29
17:28: 34
17:28: 37


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

center turn | ane, and twel ve-foot shoul ders on each
side, ditches and sl opes outside of that. And this
portion of the road will be back on alignnent.

Then the last section fromnorth of
Morgan Branch up to East Bryant Street and Nashville
we are going to build the full five lanes with
shoul ders, curb and gutter and sidewal k at this tine.

Your comments, |ike |I've said before,
there's several ways to get your conments in. You
can fill out the comment card. You can either drop
It inthe mail, or we have a green box, | think,
where you-all signed in, you can drop it in there on
your way out if you want to tonight. W'II|l have the
guesti on- and- answer session, and you'll be able to

talk to the court reporter, give her a statenent if

you' d |ike.

kay. And with that, I"mgoing to turn
It back over to Jennifer and we'll get on to the next
secti on.

M5. FLYNN. Thank you, Robert. | know

there are a |ot of you that do have questions and
concerns, and so | want to make sure that your
questions and concerns are captured in the transcript
of the neeting.

So if you would just hold your hand up,

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

12

17:28: 40
17:28: 44
17:28: 52
17:28:55
17:28:58
17:29: 03
17:29: 05
17:29: 08
17:29:16
17:29: 19
17:29: 22
17:29: 25
17:29: 29
17:29: 32
17:29: 34
17:29: 38
17:29: 39
17:29: 42
17:29: 45
17:29: 47
17:29: 49
17:29:51
17:29: 54
17:29: 56
17:29: 57


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

and we have a m crophone, and if you would just state
your nane and then ask your question or nake your
comment so it will be in the record.

And Lando is back there with the
m crophone, so, sir, did you want to ask a question?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: | done asked it.

M5. FLYNN. Okay. And what was your
name?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: | didn't say.

MS5. FLYNN: Well, it will be in the
of ficial transcript.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER. That's fi ne.

MS. FLYNN: That's what we want. | nean,
we want to know who you are and what your concerns
are.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  You don't want to
know who | am

M5. FLYNN. Ckay. Al right. Well, is
t here anybody here that has -- yes, sir, he's
bringing you a m crophone.

MR, WALL: Janmes Wall, WA-L-L, | live
here in Smithville. This is inpacting ny farnms in
several different places. |'ve been lied to and |lied
to fromday one about when this project is going to

happen, how it's going to cone down.

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

13

17: 30: 00
17:30: 02
17:30: 05
17:30: 07
17:30: 09
17:30: 13
17:30: 15
17:30: 16
17:30:18
17:30: 19
17:30: 20
17:30: 23
17:30: 23
17:30: 25
17:30: 27
17:30: 28
17:30: 29
17:30: 29
17:30: 31
17:30: 34
17: 30: 39
17:30: 42
17:30: 44
17:30: 48
17:30: 50


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

Looki ng at your drafts that you have here
today where the road is, every tine we look at it, it
changes. The way it inpacts our properties, the
deval uati on of our properties is increased by sone of
your changes. Perhaps it's not decreased by others,
and sonme people feel like it's all sort of even.

But you have not bought all of the
right-of-ways yet. | wll correct you on that. And,
you know, | just sort of feel |ike sonetines you
guys, the left hand don't know what the right hand is
doi ng.

We have been listening to this. W have
been told it's going to happen; it has not happened.
W have a wonderful project from H ghway 70 down
towards Al exandria that fails to be conpleted, and I
think that's pitiful that that has happened.

You have destroyed peopl e's busi nesses.
You have destroyed their houses. You have run them
off, and you still don't have a road. It |ooks like
that is possibly nore inportant than this.

| do understand that you are going to
build half the road. Then when the other half cones,
and maybe things will actually be different or
what ever.

But | do feel like that sonme people

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

14

17:30: 52
17: 30: 56
17:30: 59
17:31: 02
17:31: 06
17:31:08
17:31: 12
17:31: 13
17:31: 17
17:31:18
17:31: 21
17:31: 21
17:31: 23
17:31: 26
17:31: 29
17:31:33
17:31: 35
17:31: 37
17:31: 40
17:31: 43
17:31: 44
17:31: 46
17:31: 47
17:31: 48
17:31: 49


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

probably have settled wth you, which are peopl e that
have, | do understand that. Their inpact may be
different now with the new drawi ngs as conpared to
what it was with the previous draw ngs.

So | feel like your inpact has changed
wth a |ot of the people who their property has been
acqui red.

And | do understand that you change your
plans. | do understand that noney and things affects
all of this. And | do understand that what we are
seeing here is not going to be what the end result is
actually going to | ook I|ike.

But we just -- basically a lot of the
| andowners feel |ike they have just sort of been
ruled over and it's not really fair, and not a | ot of
ability to talk to anybody and a | ot of
msinformation. And | just think a ot of this is
very unfair.

| nmean, a road is wonderful. A road is
wonderful. It wll be a road to nowhere, because

McM nnville or Warren County is not doing anything on

their end. So we'll have this wonderful road all the
way up there, and then we'll have a road on Thugry
(phoneti c).

Amen, |'mthrough.

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

15

17:31:51
17:31: 54
17:31:56
17:32: 00
17:32: 01
17:32: 05
17:32: 08
17:32: 09
17:32:11
17:32:15
17:32: 18
17:32:20
17:32:22
17:32: 24
17:32: 27
17:32:30
17:32: 34
17:32: 37
17:32:39
17:32: 41
17:32: 45
17:32: 47
17:32: 52

17:32: 53


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

M5. FLYNN: Thank you, sir. Yes, sir.

MR. HERNDON: Janes Herndon. Wy
comment -- question is about the Tittsworth property
there at South Tittsworth Road.

MR. RODGERS:. Between Vaughn Lane and
South Tittsworth Road?

MR. HERNDON: Between Vaughn Lane and
South Tittsworth, and on through the rest of that
property, the Tittsworth farm we row crop all of
that land, and it |ooked |ike there m ght have been a
240-f oot right-of -way purchased down through there.
And | was told that, when the construction phase
begi ns, that they nay need a lot nore | and than that.

So how am | going to operate, not know ng
what you are going to take and put back? And that
was in regard to slopes, strictly with the
ri ght-of-way that you purchased.

MR. RODGERS: W are staying within the

right-of-way that we purchased for that property,

yes, sir. W are not -- there is one spot back near
the beginning of the project -- there is a stream
where we will have to acquire slightly nore property.

We have a consul tant designing that
portion of it here in the back. Jim about where is

that in the project, if you can refresh ny nenory?

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

16

17:32: 54
17:32:59
17: 33: 03
17: 33: 08
17:33: 17
17:33: 18
17:33:19
17:33: 21
17:33:22
17:33: 30
17:33: 32
17:33: 34
17:33:38
17:33:43
17:33: 49
17:33: 54
17:34: 02
17:34:04
17:34:05
17:34: 07
17:34: 15
17:34: 19
17:34: 23
17: 34: 26
17:34: 32


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Ri ght here.

MR. RODGERS: Sir, that is near Cappy
Springs Road, is where that streamrelocation is.
There's two property owners to do that stream
mtigation, which as part of getting our permts for
the project, we wll have to acquire a little bit
nore right-of-way fromthe two honmeowners there. W
have tine -- yeah, we have tine at this point to get
that acquired before we let the project.

MR. FLANDERS: John Fl anders, Warren
County. |"'m concerned about the Warren County side
of the property, so the top line there.

In particular, the placenent of a couple
retaining walls near where Botanico Nursery is, and
across the way where Turner & Son's Nursery is. |
own sonet hing on both sides of the road there.

Looki ng at that map, that doesn't seem
sensi cal, because sone of it is actually below the
roadway and it | ooks like it should be noved.

| don't know how precise the placenent is
or how set in stone that is, but that needs to be
addressed. That doesn't | ook correct.

And it looks like it causes nore -- well,
It makes nme | ose essentially half of my parking | ot

on the nursery side, and half the yard on the hone

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17

17:35: 07
17:35: 07
17:35:09
17:35: 12
17:35:18
17:35: 20
17:35:22
17:35: 28
17:35:29
17:35:35
17:35: 37
17:35:41
17:35:43
17:35: 45
17:35:51
17:35: 54
17: 35:57
17:35: 59
17: 36: 02
17: 36: 06
17: 36: 08
17:36: 10
17: 36: 13
17:36: 17
17:36: 21


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

side, and it m sses the biggest slopes and grades.
So I'"'mnot quite sure how that got set. It needs to
be addressed and noved.

"' mal so concerned about the access point
on the other side of the branch when you start --
what do you call it, scarify -- scarify, part of
Hal ey Lane right there, that's an access point for
the other half of a farm plot.

MR. RODGERS. Like | said, that project
right nowis in the environnental phase. W have not
done any design work on that project at this tine.

What that indicates to ne is our planners
have seen sonething there. |If you have got a parking
| ot there, they thought that the use of a retaining
wal | woul d be a good idea to try and m nim ze i npact
to your parking.

W take that as a starting point. And
once we get a field survey in and set our alignnents
and cut cross-sections and know within a foot or two
of where we expect things to hit, we'll either find
that this wasn't a problemthat they thought it was
and we may elimnate it, or we nmay say, Yyeah, they
were right, we need a retaining wall in this
| ocation, or we may nove it a little. R ght now

that's really just a starting point with no design

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

18

17:36: 25
17: 36: 30
17: 36: 33
17:36: 34
17: 36: 36
17: 36: 39
17: 36: 41
17:36: 44
17:36: 48
17: 36: 50
17:36: 54
17: 36: 59
17:37: 04
17:37: 06
17:37: 10
17:37: 14
17:37: 16
17:37: 20
17:37: 24
17:37: 28
17:37:33
17:37: 36
17:37: 39
17:37: 42
17:37: 45


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

wor k done.

MR. FLANDERS: That's not set in stone
t hen?

MR. RODGERS: No, it's not 100 percent
set in stone; it's a starting point.

MR. FLANDERS: There will be back and
forth as it progresses on that with the particul ar
property owners?

MR. RODGERS: What we'll do is as the
proj ect progresses, we'll cone back and have a design
public hearing before we issue right-of-way plans.

MR. FLANDERS: What's the tineline on
t hat phase?

MR. RODGERS: W do not have a tineline
for that phase at this point in tine.

MR. FLANDERS: So it's not in the current
one- or two-year horizon then?

MR RODGERS: No, that's not in the
current one- or two-year horizon right now. W have
to get funding and do our survey and do our design
wor K.

MR WALL: Janmes Wall, Smthville.

Qobvi ously, part of this has not been figured out yet
and you are building half of it.

When can we expect the other half to be

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

19

17:37: 48
17:37:51
17:37:53
17:37:53
17:37:55
17:37: 57
17:37:58
17:38: 01
17: 38: 03
17:38: 05
17: 38: 08
17:38:12
17:38: 13
17:38: 14
17:38: 16
17:38: 17
17:38: 19
17:38: 21
17:38: 22
17: 38: 26
17:38: 29
17:38: 30
17:38: 32
17:38: 34
17:38: 36


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

built if you build this half?

MR. RODGERS: O the three projects we
have here tonight, the two in DeKalb County, we are
getting ready to nove forward with construction on.

This third part that's down in Warren
County, we still have to do the design work on before
we woul d nmove forward with that.

So these projects for construction in
DeKal b County, we are | ooking at having them under
construction by next year, if everything goes
according to our plan. That project, it would be
four or five years at the earliest before it would be
under constructi on.

(I naudi bl e uni dentified speaker.)

MR. RODGERS: The other half of the
existing road, we will nonitor the situation. And as
the traffic increases, when we reach a point where
the congestion or the accident rate gets high enough
al ong that section of road, we wll conme back and
build the other half at that tine.

MR. PACE: M nane is Dwayne Page. Could
you clarify again where you will be com ng off the
existing alignnment? It's comng behind the
ceneteries, is that right, and hook it back up to the

exi sting alignnment further down?

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

20

17:38: 41
17:38: 43
17:38: 44
17:38: 47
17: 38: 50
17:38:55
17: 38: 57
17:39: 03
17:39: 05
17:39: 08
17:39: 19
17:39: 22
17:39: 24

17:39: 24
17:39: 25
17:39: 30
17:39: 33
17: 39: 36
17:39: 39
17:39: 45
17:39: 48
17:39: 50
17:39: 53
17:39: 55


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

MR. RODGERS: That is correct. And,
general |l y speaking, where there is the church and the
ceneteries, there was not roomto fit the proposed
roadway between those. They are on opposite sides of
t he road.

So south of there we went off alignnent,
and then on the north side we cane back in. To see
specifically, we have sets of plans. You can see it
best on the title sheet. W'I|l be glad to show that
to you when we break up

M5. FLYNN. Anybody else? If not, we
will split up and -- wait, one nore.

M5. HOMRD: M nane is Allison Howard.
| was just wondering what happens to the remants of
the property, like, where the road is currently? |If
that's going to be torn up, that's going to | eave a
strip of property right in front of sonme of our
homes. So what woul d happen with that property?

MR. RODGERS: On the DeKal b County
projects we bought that right-of-way. It does now
belong to the State of Tennessee, and we'll maintain
it as we maintain the rest of the highway as it
currently is in the area.

M5. HOMRD: So where the road is going

to be ripped up is where the original road is, so

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

21

17:39: 57
17:39: 59
17:40: 03
17:40: 06
17:40: 13
17: 40: 13
17:40: 15
17:40: 19
17:40: 22
17:40: 25
17:40: 31
17:40: 33
17: 40: 46
17:40: 48
17: 40: 50
17: 40: 52
17: 40: 56
17: 40: 58
17:41: 02
17:41: 07
17:41: 14
17:41: 16
17:41: 22
17:41: 28
17:41: 30


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

that part will be purchased?

MR RODGERS: VYes.

M5. HOMRD: |t is going to stay with the
state and not be sold off?

MR. RODGERS:. It will stay with the
state. It wll not be sold off, because we want it
to build that additional road when the situation
warrants it, you know, where like | said, either the
traffic congestion gets bad enough or the accident
rate gets hi gh enough.

MR. ADCOCK: Dean Adcock. D d I
understand you right when you said there were two
nore pieces of property at Cappy Branch that you had
to acquire sonme of ?

MR. RODGERS: Yes. Just alittle north
of Cappy Springs Road there is a streamthere. As
part of our permtting process we are noving the
stream over because it's where two of the future
| anes will be, so that it will be out of the way of
all of the construction we are doing now and all of
the future construction.

MR. ADCOCK: The property on the north
side of the street?

MR. RODGERS:. It is going to be on the

| eft-hand side, so it would be -- 56 is generally

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

22

17:41: 32
17:41: 33
17:41: 34
17:41: 36
17:41: 38
17:41: 39
17:41: 41
17:41: 44
17:41: 48
17:41:51
17:42: 03
17:42:09
17:42: 11
17:42: 14
17:42: 16
17:42: 18
17:42: 22
17:42: 25
17:42: 29
17:42: 31
17:42: 34
17:42: 37
17:42: 38
17:42: 39
17:42: 43


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

runni ng north-south, so that would be to the west or
nort hwest .

"Il be glad to show it to you when we
break up into the individual neetings.

MR. ADCOCK: | appreciate that.

M5. FLYNN. If there are no nore
guestions, then we'll be here. There's nmaps, we'll
poi nt things out to you on maps. There is a |ot of
us here to hel p answer your questions, and thank you
once again for com ng out.

(An off-the-record discussion was held.)

MR BAILIFF: M nanme is Wendell Bailiff.
| am placing a request for a driveway entrance on the
track nunber 40 off of H ghway 56, and also a
driveway nodification request at the Bailiff property
near the intersection of South Coll ege and H ghway 56
on the revision of the plans.

As we spoke before, I'mgoing to send you
an email with an attachnent requesting the grade
el evations for these two properties in question, and
that will be in the enmail.

Al so, | request the driveway profiles for
the South Col |l ege property as well as the
cross-sections and el evati on maps, please.

(Meeting concl uded.)

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

23

17:42: 50
17:42:52
17:42: 53
17:42: 55
17:42:58
17:43: 01
17:43: 02
17:43: 06
17:43:08
17:43:12
17:44: 41
19: 00: 34
19: 00: 41
19: 00: 50
19: 00: 56
19:01: 02
19: 01: 05
19:01: 17
19:01: 19
19:01: 24
19:01: 31
19: 02: 06
19:02: 15
19:02: 17


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N oo o0 b~ W N P

e i
A W N —» O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF DAVI DSON

|, SANDRA ANDRYS, LCR, RPR, RVMR, wth offices
in Nashville, Tennessee, hereby certify that I
reported the foregoing proceedi ngs of TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI ON PUBLI C MEETI NG by
machi ne shorthand to the best of ny skills and
abilities, and thereafter the sanme was reduced to
typewitten form by ne.

| further certify that | amnot related to
any of the parties naned herein, nor their counsel,
and have no interest, financial or otherwi se, in the
out cone of the proceedi ngs.

| further certify that in order for this
docunent to be considered a true and correct copy, it
must bear ny original signature and that any
unaut hori zed reproduction in whole or in part and/or
transfer of this docunent is not authorized, wll not
be considered authentic, and will be in V|0L@muon of

Tennessee Code Annotated 39-14- 104, TheftigﬁﬁAAﬂq?
Ser vi ces.

‘s,

ST.hTE

F4 \
"’llllttl“\

§ Tenngssee
- NOTARY
. : PUBLIC L
SANDRA ANDRYS, LCR, RPR RMR % g .a
Elite Reporting Services % d;ﬁﬁé
Li censed Court Reporter (TN) T

Notary Public State of Tennessee

My Notary Commi ssion Expires: 9/10/2018
LCR 583 - Expires: 6/30/2019

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073 24
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

100 19:4

2018 1:11 10:14,
18

2018-2019 10:11
24 1:11
240-foot 16:11
27 9:18

287 4:115:2

288 4:17,206:12,
13,19 9:3

37166 1:14
37402 1:24

4

40 23:14

423 266-2332
1:25

56 1:9 2:7 3:25
22:25 23:14,16

70 14:14

A

ability 15:16

acquire 5:15
16:22 17:6 22:14

acquired 15:7
17:9

acres 9:18

Adcock 22:11,22
23:5

additional 22:7

addressed 17:22
18:3

Administration
5:10

affects 15:9
Alexandria 14:15

alignment 12:3
20:23,25 21:6

alignments 18:18
Allison 21:13
Amen 15:25
Andrys 1:24
approval 4:24
area 21:23

areas 11:18

attachment
23:19

B

back 5:19 7:17,23
8:111:22 12:3,18
13:4 16:15,20,24
19:6,10 20:19,24
21:7

bad 22:9

Bailiff 23:12,15

basically 15:13

beginning 16:21

Botanico 17:14
bottom 11:8

bought 6:20 9:6,
8,15,17,18 14:7
21:20

Boulevard 1:13
box 12:11
Boyd 2:14

branch 11:24
12:5 18:5 22:13

break 2:2321:10
234

bringing 13:20

Bryant 4:20 9:4
12:5

build 6:21 7:12,13
12:6 14:22 20:1,
20 22:7

building 11:14,24
19:24

built 20:1

businesses
14:17

buying 9:25

C

call 5:88:1210:8
18:6

Cappy 17:2 22:13,
16

captured 12:23

card 5:257:111:9
12:10

cards 3:214:5

cemeteries 20:24
21:3

center 6:912:1

circle 6:47:1
circled 6:1
clarify 20:22
Clark 2:14
close 8:9
College 23:16,23
color 4:2,148:1

comment 3:21
4:55:23,24 6:4,24
7:111:7,9 12:10
13:316:3

comments 2:21,
254:312:8,9

Community 1:13
2:10

compared 15:3

complete 57,12
10:5

completed 6:20
14:15

Complex 1:13

concerned 17:11
18:4

concerns 12:22,
2313:14

concluded 23:25

condemnation
9:10

confirmed 10:15

congestion
20:18 22:9

Congress 1:13

construction
6:22 10:6,13
16:12 20:4,8,10,
13 22:20,21

consultant 16:23

access 8:19,22 begins 16:13 change 15:8 C(;;l.tzlguous 6:9
18:4,7 belong 21:21 '

. _ changed 155 contract 10:13
accident 20:18 biggest 18:1
22:9 . Chattanooga coordinate 5:9

bit 10:117:6 1:24 2:10
acknowledge correct 9:8 14:8
2:12 church 21:2 17:22 21:1
Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073 il

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

corridor 4:10,11,
255:11

Counties 2:8

county 1:9,13
4:12,17 5:3,21
6:19 7:7,14,19
15:21 17:11 20:3,
6,9 21:19

couple 3:148:17
17:13

court 2:24 3:20
4:412:15

crop 16:9

cross-section
11:15

cross-sections
11:11 18:19 23:24

crossing 7:20
8:10,11,14

crossroads
11:20

cues 8:13
curb 12:7

current 10:16
19:16,19

cut 18:19

D

day 13:24
Dean 22:11
December 10:18
decreased 14:5

Dekalb 1:9,132:7
4:12 5:36:19
20:3,9 21:19

DEPARTMENT
1.7

descriptions
6:25

design 2:55:13,
14,19 18:11,25
19:10,20 20:6

designing 16:23

destroy 8:13

destroyed 14:17,
18

devaluation 14:4
developing 4:25

Development
2:18 3:3

direction 6:97:6
11:25

directly 4:18
discuss 3:24
discussing 4:23
discussion 23:11
displaying 4:10
ditches 12:2

divided 7:10
11:13

Division 2:19 3:3
document 4:9,23
drafts 14:1

drawings 8:1
15:3,4

drivers 8:13

driveway 8:23
23:13,15,22

driveways 7:15,
198:11

drop 12:10,12
Dwayne 20:21

E

earliest 20:12
earnest 10:14
East 4:209:312:5
elevation 23:24
elevations 23:20
eliminate 18:22
Elite 1:23

email 23:19,21

end 15:11,22
enter 6:22
entrance 23:13

environmental
4:235:918:10

essentially 17:24

existing 6:16 8:2,
10 20:16,23,25

expect 18:20
19:25

explaining 3:8
extended 11:18

F
fails 14:15
fair 15:15

farm 16:9 18:8
farms 13:22

federal 4:95:10
feedback 3:19

feel 14:6,9,25
15:5,14

FHWA 4:24
field 18:18
figure 5:14
figured 19:23
fill 12:10
final 7:15
find 18:20
fine 13:12
finish 10:21

finished 7:15
11:12

fit 21:3
Flanders 17:10
19:2,6,12,16

Flynn 2:3,9 10:20,
2512:20 13:7,10,
13,18 16:1 21:11
23:6

foot 18:19
formal 3:11
forward 20:4,7
four-foot 6:12

four-lane 7:9,13
11:12

front 21:17
full 4:1012:6
funding 19:20

future 7:17 10:7,
9,10 11:14 22:18,
21

G

generally 21:2
22:25

give 8:18 12:15
giving 2:19

glad 9:21 10:2
21:9 23:3

gold 3:17
good 18:15
grade 23:19
grades 18:1
green 8:412:11
gutter 12:7
guys 14:10

H

Haley 18:7

half 7:9 14:22
17:24,25 18:8
19:24,25 20:1,15,
20

hand 12:25 14:10
handouts 4:13

happen 8:6 13:25
14:13 21:18

happened 14:13,
16

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073 i 2

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

he'll 10:23

hearing 5:19
19:11

held 23:11

Herndon 16:2,7
high 20:18 22:10
highlighted 6:2

highway 5:10
11:13 14:14 21:22
23:14,16

hit 18:20
hold 12:25
home 17:25

homeowners
17:7

homes 21:18
hook 20:24
horizon 19:17,19
house 3:13
houses 14:18

Howard 21:13,24
22:3

idea 18:15

impact 15:2,5
18:15

impacting 13:22
impacts 14:3
important 14:20

improvement
5:116:77:4

improvements
3:25

inaudible 20:14
increased 14:4
increases 20:17

individual 9:25
23:4

information 8:25

intersecting 7:14
11:20

intersection
23:16

issue 19:11

James 13:21 16:2
19:22

Jennifer 2:9
12:18

Jim 16:24
John 17:10

K

knowing 16:14

land 8:19 16:10,13
Lando 13:4

landowners
15:14

lane 6:9,10,11 7:7
11:16,23,25 12:1
16:5,7 18:7

lanes 6:8 7:5,18,
21,24 11:15,17
12:6 22:19

LCR 1:24

leave 8:18 21:16
left 8:22 14:10
left-hand 22:25
left-turn 6:11 7:7
letting 10:13,18
lied 13:23
listed 6:1
listening 14:12
live 13:21

location 7:16
18:24

locations 8:17
looked 16:10
lose 17:24

lot 9:17 12:21
15:6,13,15,16,17
16:1317:24 18:14
23:8

Lynn 2:14
M
mail 12:11

maintain 21:21,
22

make 12:22 13:2
makes 17:24
map 11:517:17

maps 4:2 23:7,8,
24

Mark 2:12

Mcminnville
15:21

meeting 1:9 2:4,
5,16 3:24 4.6,7
5:22 9:112:24
23:25

meetings 23:4
memory 16:25

microphone 11:1
13:1,5,20

mine 9:18

minimize 7:22
18:15

minutes 3:14

misinformation
15:17

misses 18:1
mitigation 17:5

modification
23:15

money 15:9

monitor 20:16

Morgan 11:23
12:5

move 5:12 10:6
18:24 20:4,7

moved 17:19 18:3

moving 6:17
22:17

N

narrow 11:21
Nashville 12:5
negotiating 9:11
normal 5:19

north 11:2312:4
21:7 22:15,22

north-south 23:1
northwest 23:2
number 23:14

nursery 17:14,15,
25

o

obliterate 8:12

off-the-record
23:11

office 2:104:8
official 11:213:11
one- 19:17,19
one-on-one 2:25
open 3:13
operate 16:14
opposite 21:4
original 21:25
overhead 4:2
owners 17:419:8

P

p.m. 1:11
parking 17:24

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

18:13,16

part 17:518:6
19:23 20:5 22:1,
17

people 8:19 14:6,
2515:1,6

people's 14:17
percent 19:4

permits 10:19
17:5

permitting 22:17

phase 5:6,7,9,12,
13 6:20,22 10:6
16:12 18:10
19:13,15

phases 55
phonetic 15:24
pieces 22:13
pitiful 14:16
place 8:14,22

placement 17:13,
20

places 8:213:23
placing 23:13

plan 4:25:10 6:7
7:410:12 11:12
20:11

planners 18:12
planning 5:7

plans 2:24 3:15,
18 4:1,18,24 5:14,
18 15:9 19:11
21:8 23:17

plot 18:8
Pody 2:12

point 5:18 17:8
18:4,7,17,25 195,
15 20:17 23:8

portion 6:15 8:18
12:316:24

possibly 14:20

Powerpoint 2:19
3:4,7

precise 17:20
present 4:7

presentation
3:1210:2,21

presentations
4:14

presenting 3:9
pretty 2:16

previous 15:4
problem 18:21
process 22:17
profiles 23:22

progresses 19:7,
10

project 2:18 3:3
4:1,16,19 5:1,5,6,
14,16,17 6:18,19,
23,24,25 8:25 95,
6,16 10:6 11:11
13:24 14:14
16:21,2517:6,9
18:9,11 19:10
20:11

projects 2:7,20
3:94:7,13 5:25
6:520:2,8 21:20

properties 14:3,4
23:20

property 15:6
16:3,9,19,22 17:4,
12 19:8 21:15,17,
18 22:13,22
23:15,23

proposed 3:25
5:10 6:7 7:4,9,13
8:421:3

public 1:92:5
5:19 8:25 19:11

purchased 16:11,
17,19 22:1

purpose 3:24
put 7:18,23 16:15

Q

guestion 4:4

11:1,513:2,516:3
23:20

guestion-and-
answer 2:22 3:12,
22 10:22 12:14

guestions 3:1,18,
23 12:21,23 23:7,
9

quickly 2:16

R

rate 20:18 22:10
reach 20:17

ready 5:18 6:22
10:5 20:4

reason 4:8,22

Reconstruction
1:9

record 11:213:3
refresh 16:25
regard 16:16
Relations 2:10
relocation 17:3

remember 7:10
8:20

remnants 21:14

reporter 2:24
3:20 4:4 12:15

Reporting 1:23

Representative
2:13,14

representatives
3:16

request 23:13,15,
22

requesting 23:19
rest 16:8 21:22
result 15:11

retaining 17:14
18:14,23

revision 23:17

right-of-way 5:15
6:20,21 9:6,23
10:4 16:11,17,19
17:7 19:11 21:20

right-of-ways
14:8

ripped 21:25
RMR 1:24

road 5:24 6:15,21
7:2,5,13 8:2,4,10,
14,16,18,21 11:10
12:3 14:2,19,22
15:19,20,22,23
16:4,6 17:3,16
20:16,19 21:5,15,
24,25 22:7,16

roadbed 8:7

roads 6:10 7:8,14,
19 8:10

roadway 6:16
17:19 21:4

Robert 2:18 3:3
10:20 11:3 12:20

Rodgers 2:18 3:3,
58:8 9:9,13,15,
20,24 10:10,16
11:7 16:5,18 17:2
18:9 19:4,9,14,18
20:2,1521:1,19
22:2,5,15,24

room 21:3

route 1.9 2:7 4:17
6:8

row 16:9
RPR 1:24
ruled 15:15
run 14:18

running 23:1

S

Sandra 1:24

scarify 8:11,12
18:6

schedule 10:17

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

scheduled 10:17,
18

season 10:11

section 5:237:2
11:8,24 12:4,19
20:19

sections 9:2
11:19

seed 8:12
Senator 2:12,13
send 23:18
sensical 17:18

separate 2:20
11:11

Services 1:23

session 2:22
3:13,22 12:14

set 7:2117:21
18:2,18 19:2,5

sets 4:2,17 21:8
settled 15:1
sheet 21:9
short 2:19,21

shoulders 6:13,
14 7:6 12:1,7

show 3:8 21:9
23:3

sic 10:14

side 6:10,13,17
7:6,12 8:3,5,10
11:20 12:2 17:11,
2518:1,5 21:7
22:23,25

sides 11:2017:16
21:4

sidewalk 12:7
signed 4:912:12

sir 13:5,19 16:1,20
17:2

sit 11:6

situation 20:16
22:7

slightly 16:22

slopes 12:2 16:16
18:1

small 3:7

Smithville 1:14
13:22 19:22

sold 22:4,6
Son's 17:15
sort 14:6,9 15:14

south 5:26:129:3
11:12,16 16:4,6,8
21:6 23:16,23

speaker 8:69:7,
12,14,17,22 10:8,
15,23 11:4 13:6,9,
12,16 17:1 20:14

speaking 21:2
specific 2:25
specifically 21:8
split 21:12
spoke 23:18
spot 8:21 16:20

spring 10:14
Springs 17:3
22:16

start 10:14 18:5

starting 18:17,25
195

starts 4:115:2

state 1:92:7 4:17
11:1 13:1 21:21
22:4,6

statement 12:15
stay 22:3,5
staying 16:18

stone 17:21 19:2,
5

stream 16:21
17:3,4 22:16,18

street 4:209:4
12:5 22:23

strictly 16:16

strip 21:17

substantially
10:4

survey 18:18
19:20

T

tags 3:17

talk 2:246:37:3
9:19 10:1,2 12:15
15:16

talking 2:6 7:11
TDOT 2:9
ten-foot 6:14

Tennessee 1:7,
14,24 21:21

Terri 2:14

things 14:23 15:9
18:20 23:8

thought 18:14,21

three-lane 11:19,
24

Thugry 15:23

time 6:87:511:22
12:7 14:2 17:8
18:11 19:15 20:20

timeline 19:12,14
title 21:9

Tittsworth 16:3,
4,6,8,9

today 14:2
told 14:13 16:12

tonight 2:4,17
3:6,9,11,16 4:1
5:24 6:18 12:13
20:3

top 5:2417:12
topsoil 8:12
torn 21:16
track 23:14
tracts 9:25

traffic 20:17 22:9

transcript 12:23
13:11

TRANSPORTATI
ON 1.7

truth 10:24

turn 3:26:98:15
11:17 12:1,17

Turner 17:15
turning 8:15

twelve-foot 7:5,6
12:1

two-year 19:17,
19

typical 9:2

U

understand
14:21 15:2,8,9,10
22:12

unfair 15:18

unidentified 8:6
9:7,12,14,17,22
10:8,15,23 11:4
13:6,9,12,16 17:1
20:14

unusual 4:6

\Y

Vaughn 11:16,23
16:5,7

visual 8:13

w

W-A-L-L 13:21
wait 21:12

wall 4:14,21 13:21
18:15,23 19:22

walls 17:14
wander 3:14

wanting 7:2

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

warrants 22:8

Warren 2:7 4:11
5:21 15:21 17:10,
11 20:5

ways 12:9
Weaver 2:14
Wendell 23:12
west 23:1
wide 6:8
winter 10:11

wonderful 14:14
15:19,20,22

wondering 21:14

work 7:19,22
18:11 19:1,21
20:6

write 6:4

WWW.
elitereportingser
vices.com 1:23

Y

yard 17:25
year 20:10
years 20:12
yellow 6:28:4

you-all 2:3,153:8
4:1812:12

Elite Reporting Services * (615)595-0073

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

	Transcript
	Cover
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

	Word Index
	Index: 100..correct
	100 (1)
	2018 (3)
	2018-2019 (1)
	24 (1)
	240-foot (1)
	27 (1)
	287 (2)
	288 (6)
	37166 (1)
	37402 (1)
	40 (1)
	423 266-2332 (1)
	56 (6)
	70 (1)
	ability (1)
	access (4)
	accident (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	acquire (4)
	acquired (2)
	acres (1)
	Adcock (4)
	additional (1)
	addressed (2)
	Administration (1)
	affects (1)
	Alexandria (1)
	alignment (4)
	alignments (1)
	Allison (1)
	Amen (1)
	Andrys (1)
	approval (1)
	area (1)
	areas (1)
	attachment (1)
	back (16)
	bad (1)
	Bailiff (3)
	basically (1)
	beginning (1)
	begins (1)
	belong (1)
	biggest (1)
	bit (2)
	Botanico (1)
	bottom (1)
	bought (8)
	Boulevard (1)
	box (1)
	Boyd (1)
	branch (4)
	break (3)
	bringing (1)
	Bryant (3)
	build (8)
	building (3)
	built (1)
	businesses (1)
	buying (1)
	call (4)
	Cappy (3)
	captured (1)
	card (4)
	cards (2)
	cemeteries (2)
	center (2)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	Chattanooga (2)
	church (1)
	circle (2)
	circled (1)
	clarify (1)
	Clark (1)
	close (2)
	College (2)
	color (3)
	comment (12)
	comments (5)
	Community (2)
	compared (1)
	complete (3)
	completed (2)
	Complex (1)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (3)
	concluded (1)
	condemnation (1)
	confirmed (1)
	congestion (2)
	Congress (1)
	construction (10)
	consultant (1)
	continuous (2)
	contract (1)
	coordinate (1)
	correct (4)

	Index: corridor..happened
	corridor (4)
	Counties (1)
	county (18)
	couple (3)
	court (4)
	crop (1)
	cross-section (1)
	cross-sections (3)
	crossing (4)
	crossroads (1)
	cues (1)
	curb (1)
	current (3)
	cut (1)
	day (1)
	Dean (1)
	December (1)
	decreased (1)
	Dekalb (9)
	DEPARTMENT (1)
	descriptions (1)
	design (9)
	designing (1)
	destroy (1)
	destroyed (2)
	devaluation (1)
	developing (1)
	Development (2)
	direction (3)
	directly (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (1)
	displaying (1)
	ditches (1)
	divided (2)
	Division (2)
	document (2)
	drafts (1)
	drawings (3)
	drivers (1)
	driveway (4)
	driveways (3)
	drop (2)
	Dwayne (1)
	earliest (1)
	earnest (1)
	East (3)
	elevation (1)
	elevations (1)
	eliminate (1)
	Elite (1)
	email (2)
	end (2)
	enter (1)
	entrance (1)
	environmental (3)
	essentially (1)
	existing (6)
	expect (2)
	explaining (1)
	extended (1)
	fails (1)
	fair (1)
	farm (2)
	farms (1)
	federal (2)
	feedback (1)
	feel (5)
	FHWA (1)
	field (1)
	figure (1)
	figured (1)
	fill (1)
	final (1)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	finish (1)
	finished (2)
	fit (1)
	Flanders (6)
	Flynn (12)
	foot (1)
	formal (1)
	forward (2)
	four-foot (1)
	four-lane (3)
	front (1)
	full (2)
	funding (1)
	future (7)
	generally (2)
	give (2)
	giving (1)
	glad (4)
	gold (1)
	good (1)
	grade (1)
	grades (1)
	green (2)
	gutter (1)
	guys (1)
	Haley (1)
	half (11)
	hand (3)
	handouts (1)
	happen (4)
	happened (2)

	Index: he'll..parking
	he'll (1)
	hearing (2)
	held (1)
	Herndon (3)
	high (2)
	highlighted (1)
	highway (6)
	hit (1)
	hold (1)
	home (1)
	homeowners (1)
	homes (1)
	hook (1)
	horizon (2)
	house (1)
	houses (1)
	Howard (4)
	idea (1)
	impact (3)
	impacting (1)
	impacts (1)
	important (1)
	improvement (3)
	improvements (1)
	inaudible (1)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	individual (2)
	information (1)
	intersecting (2)
	intersection (1)
	issue (1)
	James (3)
	Jennifer (2)
	Jim (1)
	John (1)
	knowing (1)
	land (3)
	Lando (1)
	landowners (1)
	lane (12)
	lanes (9)
	LCR (1)
	leave (2)
	left (2)
	left-hand (1)
	left-turn (2)
	letting (2)
	lied (2)
	listed (1)
	listening (1)
	live (1)
	location (2)
	locations (1)
	looked (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (11)
	Lynn (1)
	mail (1)
	maintain (2)
	make (2)
	makes (1)
	map (2)
	maps (4)
	Mark (1)
	Mcminnville (1)
	meeting (11)
	meetings (1)
	memory (1)
	microphone (4)
	mine (1)
	minimize (2)
	minutes (1)
	misinformation (1)
	misses (1)
	mitigation (1)
	modification (1)
	money (1)
	monitor (1)
	Morgan (2)
	move (5)
	moved (2)
	moving (2)
	narrow (1)
	Nashville (1)
	negotiating (1)
	normal (1)
	north (5)
	north-south (1)
	northwest (1)
	number (1)
	nursery (3)
	obliterate (1)
	off-the-record (1)
	office (2)
	official (2)
	one- (2)
	one-on-one (1)
	open (1)
	operate (1)
	opposite (1)
	original (1)
	overhead (1)
	owners (2)
	p.m. (1)
	parking (3)

	Index: part..schedule
	part (6)
	people (5)
	people's (1)
	percent (1)
	permits (2)
	permitting (1)
	phase (12)
	phases (1)
	phonetic (1)
	pieces (1)
	pitiful (1)
	place (2)
	placement (2)
	places (2)
	placing (1)
	plan (8)
	planners (1)
	planning (1)
	plans (12)
	plot (1)
	Pody (1)
	point (10)
	portion (4)
	possibly (1)
	Powerpoint (3)
	precise (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (3)
	presentations (1)
	presenting (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (1)
	problem (1)
	process (1)
	profiles (1)
	progresses (2)
	project (32)
	projects (10)
	properties (3)
	property (15)
	proposed (8)
	public (5)
	purchased (4)
	purpose (1)
	put (3)
	question (7)
	question-and-answer (5)
	questions (7)
	quickly (1)
	rate (2)
	reach (1)
	ready (4)
	reason (2)
	Reconstruction (1)
	record (2)
	refresh (1)
	regard (1)
	Relations (1)
	relocation (1)
	remember (2)
	remnants (1)
	reporter (4)
	Reporting (1)
	Representative (2)
	representatives (1)
	request (3)
	requesting (1)
	rest (2)
	result (1)
	retaining (3)
	revision (1)
	right-of-way (12)
	right-of-ways (1)
	ripped (1)
	RMR (1)
	road (35)
	roadbed (1)
	roads (5)
	roadway (3)
	Robert (5)
	Rodgers (28)
	room (1)
	route (4)
	row (1)
	RPR (1)
	ruled (1)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	Sandra (1)
	scarify (4)
	schedule (1)

	Index: scheduled..wanting
	scheduled (2)
	season (1)
	section (7)
	sections (2)
	seed (1)
	Senator (2)
	send (1)
	sensical (1)
	separate (2)
	Services (1)
	session (4)
	set (6)
	sets (3)
	settled (1)
	sheet (1)
	short (2)
	shoulders (5)
	show (3)
	sic (1)
	side (17)
	sides (3)
	sidewalk (1)
	signed (2)
	sir (6)
	sit (1)
	situation (2)
	slightly (1)
	slopes (3)
	small (1)
	Smithville (3)
	sold (2)
	Son's (1)
	sort (3)
	south (11)
	speaker (16)
	speaking (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	split (1)
	spoke (1)
	spot (2)
	spring (1)
	Springs (2)
	start (2)
	starting (3)
	starts (2)
	state (8)
	statement (1)
	stay (2)
	staying (1)
	stone (3)
	stream (5)
	street (4)
	strictly (1)
	strip (1)
	substantially (1)
	survey (2)
	tags (1)
	talk (8)
	talking (2)
	TDOT (1)
	ten-foot (1)
	Tennessee (4)
	Terri (1)
	things (4)
	thought (2)
	three-lane (2)
	Thugry (1)
	time (10)
	timeline (2)
	title (1)
	Tittsworth (5)
	today (1)
	told (2)
	tonight (11)
	top (2)
	topsoil (1)
	torn (1)
	track (1)
	tracts (1)
	traffic (2)
	transcript (2)
	TRANSPORTATION (1)
	truth (1)
	turn (6)
	Turner (1)
	turning (1)
	twelve-foot (3)
	two-year (2)
	typical (1)
	understand (6)
	unfair (1)
	unidentified (16)
	unusual (1)
	Vaughn (5)
	visual (1)
	W-A-L-L (1)
	wait (1)
	wall (8)
	walls (1)
	wander (1)
	wanting (1)

	Index: warrants..you-all
	warrants (1)
	Warren (7)
	ways (1)
	Weaver (1)
	Wendell (1)
	west (1)
	wide (1)
	winter (1)
	wonderful (4)
	wondering (1)
	work (6)
	write (1)
	www.elitereportingservices.com (1)
	yard (1)
	year (1)
	years (1)
	yellow (2)
	you-all (6)


	Transcript Formats
	Additional Files
	Attendance.pdf



Meeting Topic/Purpose:

PUBLIC OFFICIALS

Tennessee Department of Transportation

Public Information Meeting Sign-In Sheet
Warren/Dekalb Counties SR-56

From: Near SR-287 to near Dekalb County Line

From: South of Warren County Line to near Magness Road

From: South of SR-288 near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville

24-May-18

5:00-7:00 pm CT

spcw'ndbanTr Lobano~>"%

Email Address

£ 42 %\\.\% v\&\uu\\

Phone Number

(/- 3904

ﬁ Fss FMQE\&N

6O @@ _OEDBT% (dvie Lavic 65Te]

L Hw79@ e .o ls~HS)

GS~Gy

Lo Muebern borrd [~ | Sbaned T 33

Y7 Qp,\ﬁ?lw\ b

i wxw
(SHSE

~13;






Meeting Topic/Purpose:

Date:

Time:

TDOT

Tennessee Department of Transportation

Public Information Meeting Sign-In Sheet
Warren/Dekalb Counties SR-56

From: Near SR-287 to near Dekalb County Line

From: South of Warren County Line to near Magness Road

From: South of SR-288 near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville

24-May-18

5:00 - 7:00 pm CT

Address

Email Address

Phone Number

J\Q\\n%&.w\\) =5

S b

Q}xw\ CHAPMAN %\m\ Keq, 2. uqb\mc .%E%n\i@x%:% £23 - 57/ b
G\& H\\L m;vvm \Q \\\\.\ 77 -/ \\Mm\.b\ “n r\\wsﬁoaﬁ 7 m&\ 22 -6]9- &h@
bsx T\kaah\ﬂ ﬁ L deyi k.m.m\,\\w@&?&&

¥ 423 )9 - 6§

S

( m\qf?&fm\méw; m_ [ TDOT Covamuni ty e Do, /1%\ ;s_ﬁ@,;m_zss@?_ﬂa: Y3 -S104(6F
MEZIDIH XCEBS | TDOT ENVIZendENTAL Mz derrs@eoy —
J@m@;\& Sim ¢ T L P ed Derclopn. A Lm&a& S ©H- S S350 172

AviA :?_EP _ ] 7Dl Ruuw ?\\?\m\\EN\ nns, M T:\_iw ? &o,\ 423 - Ste~ 112 |

Johr Rﬁmm Do T T e V23 5 im = Jodde
Andetn Ny OsT 22 Qond ?s%et zsfro« m? Py 423~ Sle 1t
Q.\ ( N.Lfﬂ. TDO T L7 .\\QE:.,, _Um;\\ h\Qw\\ Riry R Fua, 9 oV manthAﬁ.\W\\\

,q« n5oh _RIKS ¢/ d \ﬁ_\ {7 Sy N?E \@ 1.4 \:\

.p au% xR, %& ers 1/ rf 7 %1& rt, &L& Q&M ?\ﬁ\%ww ] L\mw

\.\SQ 333.\1\\4&@\; i ~ “ ) V\Q&\“ﬁ% \N\m“q\,& b\h @_\ .
b\\&‘w\ww\q hg .rw, Y2 gA Sf\ i al 7 L Lann  Cog t\v\ 2y (3) n ;:ﬂﬁm Mw\m% ]
Idlmi\ﬂ &r.\..\\,\.. wnwuf%% QE (\mc.l\ 2D \xw%@&unrfv b“\ Jemes, m\\.\.\u%&\w\w:ﬁ. M\.&\J G 31-6 371750
Lavicl Homme 2 Y D i, Hors @hdrie o) G29-228-752/
\QCQUx\U .W&S;QM poT B da 2 Qx\\\\}mrv

J





Meeting Topic/Purpose:

Date:

Time:

\RX\C? z /1. /

GENERAL PUBLIC

Tennessee Department of Transportation

Public Information Meeting Sign-In Sheet
Warren/Dekalb Counties SR-56

From: Near SR-287 to near Dekalb County Line

From: South of Warren County Line to near Magness Road

From: South of SR-288 near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville

24-May-18

5:00 - 7:00 pm CT

Email Address

(3 Jdeed Ad.

Phone Number

77)-83g-23

T W a4

I8 N\;}&r?x; Pres- v &/

I #

<

d+c £T7

he -

\:_RQB r0291\.r

931~ 260 -953L.9

4513 e Minmille Ruy Smithille, Ty | ———"""






GENERAL PUBLIC

Tennessee Department of Transportation
Public Information Meeting Sign-In Sheet

Warren/Dekalb Counties SR-56
Meeting Topic/Purpose: From: Near SR-287 to near Dekalb County Line

From: South of Warren County Line to near Magness Road

From: South of SR-288 near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville

Date: 2-May-18
Time: 5:00 - 7:00 pm CT

Address Email Address Phone Number
A LS\ & *\\ﬁﬁ; A b un bt DU etdninen iy Wy Lo u\ i vlos aosht €550 ate\gnl - et Wuﬂmﬂwm*&
N@(:\rﬁv_ | _ WS [a yovcl el Sonttho(leTW | i germomme15 Dgma, m@.ﬁ LISST7SSTY






Meeting Topic/Purpose:

Date:

Time:

GENER

Tennessee Department of Transportation

AL PUBLIC

Public Information Meeting Sign-In Sheet

Warren/Dekalb Counties SR-56

From: Near SR-287 to near Dekalb County Line

From: South of Warren County Line to near Magness Road

From: South of SR-288 near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville

24-May-18

5:00-7:00 pm CT

Address

Email Address

Phone Number

-,

(AN

b

i ,\a,\_/ﬂ 766]  momoneile  Hwy §$G 77074
X.ﬁ W\%rm 710/ Me \Qa:?xm\ g ﬁlﬁ:@t:bﬂgélm%_ lob5 547- (4 72-
R4 DNapiee ol 264 e Minntlle oy 0 %;%pﬁ L7 @ égo w4 $-S97 ~9933
s i Newlil UPC Do by N?%Vwkx\nrﬁ aéam_%&@?e,r ok (S~ S77.72R

Thee™ Loamss> N , 187 vz v SR 25 SegaTue av 3562 e . P YOk - H3%" Silen
P - e g e Y

@ﬂ]\%i\\v (7 ¢ «

Dwaiw §Susad 4@&6 S0(p moﬁjf_ Rt %& Msfié \\e \\g\ (b (5-591-5¢3lp
Devn Rcek l o ABTEmaice R Szfolie BlYor-5 142

Ddine. Ve [t CVegtse (ope [oTlel DT Come P | ()5-5T7-4bk”
§ Lol | 1152 e MU ety W/ & 1o G sl ks —

A \G.mk \\\tm VEY Astle ey Ceesf L A l7oi) o) Woead ef 2@ Gt Uony o5~ 5756 15537

[Devdis | BplitF

1319 S (olless S

sl \\x

559 5586

f\

F e N

72 §§§S\\\ e A

fokCdntpell

mm & 7 /e i) i\

1ok | (A JRE N s it |

mpﬂ.. L

CTITH oy

/u(rOZA.ﬁOO@W ,ﬂD ,ﬂQ

NCneed R ?/)@532\{ TAN

BG3 4237






Meeting Topic/Purpose:

Date:

Time:

\W\Q\,_.\\%% \n.\.:\;\\

GENERAL PUBLIC

Tennessee Department of Transportation

Public Information Meeting Sign-In Sheet
Warren/Dekalb Counties SR-56

From: Near SR-287 to near Dekalb County Line

From: South of Warren County Line to near Magness Road

From: South of SR-288 near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville

24-May-18

5:00 - 7:00 pm CT

Address

5165~ .\&\\\ vl el i

Email Address

Phone Number

b/ 5 =57 ~4A ¢
yX \‘wﬁmtn\r\ 3965 b ywu &= Heop L£/5 S279583
@\\935 , 1\ (3. M&V\\%k \;w‘s%zm:_ p%ﬁcﬁ\ Q71 B¢ =2574
\* \_Nnmp%\rb\\qz Lo w.wmxml \w Sranville Ii( }\kmﬁﬂ? ow\mouli\\;.\f 23/~2¢0 -T2
\\_\Wf ﬁ M_\,?h\ﬂ /mQﬂw A\SOVSL\?\,\CCC@Q tf(_ mlu.lu/%mﬁgm.mj\\
E@WWD&WA 1o Y6 Suthalle IVQQ k\ TN TFéfﬂ@dcwy</,6~ Qﬁnw\wﬁ (N
Q.b.i\ﬂ \\.\ERN%? ¥4 \&a_\_\m%a\( &f\)\ }h.\ih\\\us fmw\ﬁ: /4 \_\\%\ ¢es

\¥ainio Sliming

1225 Soth Willaw Lﬁ Coulamille 70

Amo__éﬁéxm (Lccld]- g

SEF-A7e =

G 3. AT HuY”

e

/

Reo David Ben Lindo Bt (343 Vervilla £l \xiryé::@ A"

BJ-667-355F






GENERAL PUBLIC

Tennessee Department of Transportation

Public Information Meeting Sign-In Sheet
Warren/Dekalb Counties SR-56

Meeting Topic/Purpose: From: Near SR-287 to near Dekalb County Line

From: South of Warren County Line to near Magness Road

From: South of SR-288 near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville

Date: 24-May-18

Time: 5:00 - 7:00 pm CT

Name Email Address Phone Number
Bobh T, FusTon 319 mepsun/Vill- Qs:\ Ny b1S.597994

(mpnde. Nerrin 214% MeMinnudle. : O aawaspn L_OQ o luchm 431-85¢ 49732
NO.% Feprdess s “\fb\ré\\ ﬁ_\ :\THRA Jﬂ_\\ \%\H wmgﬁvﬁﬁhxﬁuw‘i}m P %3&@






Meeting Topic/Purpose:

Date:

Time:

ﬂ.wt > A/R@S VNA}\@E

GENERAL PUBLIC

Tennessee Department of Transportation

Public Information Meeting Sign-In Sheet
Warren/Dekalb Counties SR-56

From: Near 5R-287 to near Dekalb County Line

From: South of Warren County Line to near Magness Road

From: South of SR-288 near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville

24-May-18

5:00 - 7:00 pm CT

Address

S n/m\\\\\n\\ \m 2 T\N\RD St

Email Address

Phone Number

\QAL\ \RFAN MW, k

s T4 .-\\\Q:Q»\?\\\\r% [#y

brS-577 ¢33

WY, @;@%\

m 1 A. NA Iralfﬁﬂﬂu @AW \

@\hl}rgsqu_\w






